

SFOP0009417
Enhancing Sebha Airport's Aviation Security
Department of State
Bureau of Counterterrorism

Q&A (March 1, 2023):

- **Question 1:** Does the Logic Framework count as part of the 10 page limit? Could it be an attachment?

Response: As stated in the NOFO on page 4, attachments are excluded from the 10-page limit of the proposal. The logical framework is considered an attachment.

- **Question 2:** Does the Gender Analysis count as part of the 10 page limit? Could it be an attachment?

Response: As stated in the NOFO on page 4, the Gender Analysis section does not count towards the 10-page limitation of the proposal narrative and does not have a page limitation.

- **Question 3:** Can a-for profit foreign entity respond to this NOFO?

Response: As per the NOFO on Page 4, "C. Eligibility Information," foreign entities can respond to this proposal as long as they qualify as any of the five organization types listed. CT does not distinguish between domestic and foreign; eligibility is based on the type of partner entity (not their location).

The following organizations are eligible to apply:

- Not-for-profit organizations, including think tanks and civil society/non-governmental organizations
- Public and private educational institutions
- For-profit organizations (only if allowed by appropriation)

- Public International Organizations (PIOs) and Governmental institutions

- **Question 4:** What are the total passengers and cargo thru Sebha airport in last two years? What are the average weekly flights in number and destinations? What are the estimated pax and cargo and flight increases for next two years?

Response: This info can be gathered during the assessment after an implementer is selected.

- **Question 5:** On page 1 of the NOFO under “Program Overview,” Objective 4 indicates to “provide equipment if environment permits”. Can you clarify what the phrase "if environment permits" means?

Response: The phrase “if environment permits” means “if the implementer can deliver the equipment safely and the situation on the ground is suitable for equipment maintenance and monitoring.”

- **Question 6:** On page 14, of the NOFO under section “F.3. Reporting” the last sentence indicates a “how to” guide may be available upon request. May we request this?

Response: A Performance Monitoring Plan Template will be provided to the grant recipient upon award and contains instructions on what information is needed. The award recipient may also work with the CT/P Program Officer to clarify instructions.